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Statement of Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March, 2025 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 
Sr. 31.03.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

No Particulars (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1 Revenue from Operations 6,027 5,792 4,904 22,189 15,749 

2 Other Income 296 437 204 7,489 5,477 

3 Total Income 6,323 6,229 5,108 29,678 21,226 

4 Expenses 
Cost of Materials Consumed 192 181 323 800 862 

Cost of Construction 1,549 1,607 974 6,005 3,981 

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods and WIP (3) (88) (102) 111 53 

Employee Benefit Expenses 650 656 555 2,731 2,303 

Finance Costs 62 69 48 247 111 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 275 269 148 1,063 784 

Other Expenses 906 797 739 3,170 2,864 

Total Expenses 3,632 3,490 2,685 14,128 10,957 

5 Profit Before Tax (3-4) 2,692 2,739 2,423 15,550 10,269 

6 Tax Expenses 
Current Tax 345 268 424 1,763 1,002 

Deferred Tax 128 (138) 73 (514) 482 

Short/ (Excess) Provision of earlier years (156) - (203) (156) (502) 

7 Net Profit after tax for the Period 2,375 2,609 2,129 14,457 9,287 

8 Share of Associate's Profit/(Loss) 4,470 3,930 5,086 16,610 17,575 

9 Net Profit/(Loss) after tax and Share of Associate's Profit/(Loss) 6,845 6,539 7,215 31,068 26,862 

10 Other Comprehensive Income 
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or (Loss) (2,626) (2,438) (6,065) (3,511) (6,855) 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit 
or (Loss) 388 349 666 (108) 775 

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or (Loss) 106 54 34 188 108 

11 Total Comprehensive lncome/(Loss) for the Period 4,713 4,503 1,849 27,636 20,890 

12 Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs 2/- per share) 5,135.64 5,135.64 5,135.64 5,135.64 5,135.64 

13 Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve) 2,04,790 1,85,911 

14 Earnings per equity share (FV Rs. 2/- per share) 2.67 2.55 2.81 12.10 10.46 

Basic & Diluted (In Rs.) 

Rs in Lakhs 



Alembic Limited 
Segment wise Consolidated Revenue and Results Rs In Lakhs 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 
Sr. 31.03.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

No Particulars (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

1 Segment Revenue 
Revenue from Operations 
a. Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients Business 778 625 797 3,221 3,174 

b. Real Estate Business 5,248 5,167 4,107 18,967 12,574 

Total Income from Operations (Net) 6,027 5,792 4,904 22,189 15,749 

2 Segment Results (Profit(+)/ Loss(·) before Taxes and interest from each 
segment) 
a. Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients Business 188 199 98 473 336 

b. Real Estate Business 2,563 2,533 2,349 8,806 5,126 

Total 2,751 2,732 2,447 9,278 5,462 

Unallocable Income and Expenditure 
(i) Interest Expense (62) (69) (48) (247) (111) 

(ii) Dividend Income and Gain/(Loss) on Fair Value Change of Financial Asset (12) 54 23 6,471 4,869 

(iii) Other Income/ (Expense) 15 22 . 47 49 

Total Profit Before Tax 2,692 2,739 2,423 15,550 10,269 

3 Segment Assets 
a. Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients Business 18,722 18,645 18,380 18,722 18,380 

b. Real Estate Business 44,313 42,922 36,700 44,313 36,700 

c. Unallocated 1,87,265 1,85,654 1,77,798 1,87,265 1,77,798 

Total 2,50,300 2,47,221 2,32,877 2,50,300 2,32,877 

4 Segment Liabilities 
a. Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients Business 3,128 3,464 2,941 3,128 2,941 

b. Real Estate Business 9,947 10,902 7,682 9,947 7,682 

c. Unallocated 3,367 3,709 3,698 3,367 3,698 

Total 16,441 18,074 14,321 16,441 14,321 

Notes: 
1 The above results have been audited by Statutory Auditors, recommended by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the 

Company. 

2 The Board has recommended Dividend on equity shares at Rs 2.40 per share (face value Rs. 2/· each) i.e 120% for the year ended on 31st March, 2025 
(Previous year Rs. 2.40 per share i.e 120%.) 

3 The previous quarter's/ year's figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to make it comparable with the current quarter/ year. 

4 The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2025 and corresponding quarter ended 31st March, 2024 are the balancing figures between the audited 
figures in respect of full financial year and year to date figures upto third quarter of the respective financial years which were subject to limited review. 

Place : Vadodara 
Date : 13th May, 2025 

For Alembic Limited 

Chirayu min 
Chairman 



Alembic Limited 
Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities Rs in Lakhs 

As at 31st As at 31st 
Particulars March, 2025 March, 2024 

{Audited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 
Non-Current Assets 
(a) Property, Plant and Equipments 13,533 13,054 

(b) Capital Work-in-Progress - 110 
(c) Investment Property 27,357 23,818 
(d) Goodwill s 5 
(e) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 27,736 31,303 
(ii) Investments accounted using Equity Method 1,56,759 1,46,162 
(iii) Others 923 1,186 

(f) Other Non-Current Assets 3,500 3,500 
2,29,814 2,19,138 

Current Assets 
(a) Inventories 9,939 9,260 

(b) Financial Assets 
(i) Investments 5,510 1,134 
(ii) Trade Receivables 2,997 1,976 
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 271 126 
(iv) Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents 166 120 
(v) Others 319 267 

(c) Other Current Assets 1,286 856 
20,487 13,739 

TOTAL-ASSETS 2,50,300 2,32,877 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
(a) Equity Share Capital 5,136 5,136 
(b) Other Equity 2,28,723 2,13,421 

2,33,859 2,18,556 
Liabilities 
Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 1,067 739 
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities 1,247 1,140 

(b) Provisions 244 191 

(c) Deferred Tax Liability (Net) 2,837 3,219 
5,394 5,289 

Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 378 176 
(ii) Trade Payables 

a) total outstanding dues of Micro and Small Enterprises 533 656 
b) total outstanding dues of Others 2,293 2,447 

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 789 640 
(b) Other Current Liabilities 4,372 2,494 
(c) Provisions 2,152 2,141 

(d) CurrentTax Liabilities (Net) 530 479 
11,047 9,032 

TOTAL- EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,50,300 2,32,877 

For Alembic Limited 

Place : Vadodara 
Date : 13th May, 2025 

#- 
Chirayu Amin 

Chairman 



Alembic Limited 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 

For the Year Ended For the Year Ended 

Particulars 
on 31st March, on 31st March, 

2025 2024 
(Audited) (Audited) 

A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Net Profit before tax 15,550 10,269 

Add: 
Depreciation 1,063 784 

Interest charged 247 111 
(Gain)/ Loss on sale of Property, Plant and Equipments 105 (27) 

Other Non cash items (213) (283) 

Less: 
Interest Income (204) (204) 

Dividend Income (6,295) (4,591) 

Operating Profit before change in working capital 10,252 6,059 

Working capital changes: 
Add/ (Less): 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories (678) (399) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables (1,021) 369 

(Increase)/ Decrease in other Assets (430) (3,946) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Financial Assets 211 (378) 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables (276) 1,364 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Financial Liabilities 210 458 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Liabilities 1,878 (1,385) 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Provisions 47 69 

Cash generated from operations 10,193 2,212 

Add/ (Less): 
Direct taxes paid (Net of refunds) (1,556) 57 

Net cash Inflow from operating activities (A) 8,637 2,269 

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Add: 

Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipments 0 28 

Proceeds from sale/ redemption of Investments 11,721 11,420 

Interest received 204 204 

Dividend received 6,295 4,591 

Less: 18,220 16,242 

Purchase of PPE and Investment Property/increase in CWIP and Capital Advances 5,077 5,629 

Purchase of Investments 15,756 8,006 

Increase in Restricted Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash Equivalents 45 24 
20,878 13,659 

Net cash inflow from Investing activities (B) (2,658) 2,584 

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Add: 

Proceeds from long term borrowings 530 915 

Less: 
Dividends paid 6,117 5,623 

Interest and other finance costs 247 111 
6,364 5,734 

Net cash Inflow from Financing activities ( C) (5,834) (4,819) 

I. Net (Decrease)/ Increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 145 33 

11. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 126 93 

Ill. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (1+11) 271 126 

IV. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 
Balances with Bank 270 125 

Cash on Hand 1 1 

Cash and cash equivalents 271 126 

Rs In Lakhs 

For Alembic Limited 

Place : Vadodara 
Date : 13th May, 2025 

#-- Chlrayu Amin 
Chairman 



Independent Auditor's Report on the consolidated financial results of Alembic Limited 

pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended. 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ALEMBIC LIMITED 

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying statement of consolidated financial results of Alembic 

Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiary (Holding 

Company and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net 

profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its associate for the quarter and year 

ended 31" 1 March, 2025, attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company 
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 
('Listing Regulations'). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given 
to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited 
financial statements /financial results/ financial information of the subsidiary and associate, 
the aforesaid consolidated financial results: 

a. includes results of the following entities: 

(i) Alembic City Limited (Subsidiary) 

(ii) Alembic Pharmaceuticals Limited (Associate) 

b. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing 

Regulations in this regard; 

c. give a true and fair view in conformity with applicable accounting standards, and 

other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net 

profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group 

and associate for the year ended 3151 March, 2025. 

Website: www.cnkindia.com 

VADODARA I MUMBAI I CHENNAI I AHMEDA.BAD I GIFT CITY I BENGALURU I DELHI I PUNE I DUBAI I ABU DHABI 



Basis of Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified 

under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (" Act"). Our responsibilities 

under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group and 

its associate in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 

the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules 

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us 

and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below, 

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 

We draw attention to the status of disputed liability related to pending electricity duty 
matter. During the previous periods, the Company had made aggregate provision towards 
total principal amount being Rs. 2,052.13 lakhs for the disputed matter(s) filed against State 
of Gujarat, Collector of Electricity Duty & others. The interest amount thereon is not 
ascertainable and is disclosed as contingent liability in the consolidated Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31"1 March, 2025. Further, the Company has deposited Rs. 
3,500.00 lakhs with the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 261

h May, 2023 and the appeal filed by 

the Company has been admitted. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matter. 

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Annual 

Financial Results 

These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated 
financial statements: The Holding Company's Management and the Board of Directors are 
responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that 
give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income 
and other financial information of the Group including its associate in accordance with 
applicable accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant 
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Management and 
Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associate are 
responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 


